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A Resolution praising the life of Leroy Crozier; mourning 

his death; offering condolences to his family and many 

friends; and directing distribution.  

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, William Leroy Crozier was born on October 14, 1919, in 

Grand Junction, Colorado.  His family returned to Oklahoma in the 

1920s and he has been a citizen of this state since that time.  

Leroy graduated from Billings High School in 1939; received an 

Associate of Arts degree from Northern Oklahoma College in 1941, a 

Bachelor of Arts degree in Education from Central State College in 

1942, a Master of Arts degree in Political Science from the 

University of Oklahoma in 1953 and subsequently earned a total of 75 

graduate hours in Political Science from the University of Oklahoma 

and Oklahoma State University; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy Crozier taught in public schools at Red Rock, 

Hunter, Beaver City, Minco and Oklahoma City during which time he 

served as a classroom teacher, class sponsor, debate coach, student 

council sponsor, yearbook sponsor and 4H Club coach; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy Crozier joined the political science faculty at 

Central State College in 1966.  Leroy was named Chair of the 

Political Science Department in 1972, a position he held for many  

years as he served the department, school and state; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy Crozier was author and editor of the "Outline of 

Oklahoma Government" which is used as a reference book for American 

Legion Boys' State and state government classes throughout Oklahoma.  

Leroy also served on the Grady County Election Board, the State 

Textbook Committee and the Teachers' Retirement Board.  In 1946 he 

ran for the Eighth District congressional seat; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy Crozier was a member of the Red Red Rose, Sons of 

the Confederacy, served as Educational Director of American Legion 

Boys' State for 49 years and was Chair of the Finance Committee of 

the First United Methodist Church of Minco; and  

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma State Senate honored Leroy Crozier by the 

passage of Senate Resolution No. 79 during the Second Session of the 

37th Oklahoma Legislature, a resolution praising "his services to 

higher education in Oklahoma, splendid scholarship and invaluable 

academic activities; and expressing the appreciation, affection, 

support and friendship of the Oklahoma State Senate"; and 

WHEREAS, William Leroy Crozier died Sunday evening, May 24, 

1998, at Mercy Hospital in Oklahoma City after several years of ill 

health. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 46TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises the life of Leroy 

Crozier. 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate mourns the death of Leroy 

Crozier. 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate offers condolences to the family 

and many friends of Leroy Crozier. 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to his wife, Ruth; 

son, William E. Crozier; daughter, Linda Ruth Hall; grandsons, Shawn 
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William and Ryan Carter Hall; sisters, Shirley Burnett, Verna Bailey 

and Darlene Semrad; and the University of Central Oklahoma's 

Political Science Department. 

Adopted by the Senate the 29th day of May, 1998. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


